
ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2015-09-21T12:19:53.180.999.
 

 Processed Wed Oct 14 23:35:15 2015 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20150921_121952__dat00.bin

        

-3000

-2000

-1000

0

1000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

        

-4000

-2000

0

2000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140
 Time (s) from 2015-09-21T12:19:53.180.999

-6000
-4000
-2000

0
2000
4000
6000
8000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

      

0
10
20
30
40
50
60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

      

0
10

20

30

40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10-1 100 101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

0
10

20

30

40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

        

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

        

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140
Time (s) from 2015-09-21T12:19:53.180.999

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -3293
 
 mx: 1833
 
 µ: 0.4
 
 σ: 14.1

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -4528
 
 mx: 3625
 
 µ: -9.3
 
 σ: 44.2

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -5870
 
 mx: 7974
 
 µ: -7.9
 
 σ: 31.6



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2015-09-21T12:19:53.180.999.  Part 144/147
 

 Processed Wed Oct 14 23:35:39 2015 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20150921_121952__dat00.bin

     

-3000

-2000

-1000

0

1000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

143.0 143.2 143.4 143.6 143.8
 Time (s) from 2015-09-21T12:19:53.180.999

-6000
-4000
-2000

0
2000
4000
6000
8000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50
60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-20
-10

0
10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

143.0 143.2 143.4 143.6 143.8
Time (s) from 2015-09-21T12:19:53.180.999

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -3293
 
 mx: 1833
 
 µ: 0.4
 
 σ: 25.8

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -2784
 
 mx: 2364
 
 µ: -9.3
 
 σ: 51.2

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -5870
 
 mx: 7974
 
 µ: -7.9
 
 σ: 71.7



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2015-09-21T12:19:53.180.999.  Part 68/147
 

 Processed Wed Oct 14 23:35:40 2015 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20150921_121952__dat00.bin

     

-2000

-1000

0

1000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-4000

-2000

0

2000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

67.0 67.2 67.4 67.6 67.8
 Time (s) from 2015-09-21T12:19:53.180.999

-4000

-2000

0

2000

4000

6000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-20
-10

0
10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

67.0 67.2 67.4 67.6 67.8
Time (s) from 2015-09-21T12:19:53.180.999

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -2385
 
 mx: 1730
 
 µ: 0.4
 
 σ: 22.3

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -4528
 
 mx: 3625
 
 µ: -9.3
 
 σ: 64.3

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -4390
 
 mx: 6169
 
 µ: -7.9
 
 σ: 65.0



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2015-09-21T12:19:53.180.999.  Part 96/147
 

 Processed Wed Oct 14 23:35:42 2015 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20150921_121952__dat00.bin

     

-1000

-500

0

500

1000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-1000

0

1000

2000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

95.0 95.2 95.4 95.6 95.8
 Time (s) from 2015-09-21T12:19:53.180.999

-4000

-2000

0

2000

4000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50
60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

95.0 95.2 95.4 95.6 95.8
Time (s) from 2015-09-21T12:19:53.180.999

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -1328
 
 mx: 1320
 
 µ: 0.3
 
 σ: 17.3

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -1887
 
 mx: 2374
 
 µ: -9.3
 
 σ: 46.4

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -5320
 
 mx: 4266
 
 µ: -7.9
 
 σ: 50.0



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2015-09-21T12:19:53.180.999.  Part 82/147
 

 Processed Wed Oct 14 23:35:44 2015 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20150921_121952__dat00.bin

     

-1500
-1000
-500

0
500

1000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-1500
-1000
-500

0
500

1000
1500

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

81.0 81.2 81.4 81.6 81.8
 Time (s) from 2015-09-21T12:19:53.180.999

-4000

-2000

0

2000

4000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0
10
20
30
40
50
60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

81.0 81.2 81.4 81.6 81.8
Time (s) from 2015-09-21T12:19:53.180.999

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -1835
 
 mx: 1164
 
 µ: 0.4
 
 σ: 18.5

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -1824
 
 mx: 1519
 
 µ: -9.3
 
 σ: 46.4

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -3836
 
 mx: 5024
 
 µ: -8.0
 
 σ: 56.9



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2015-09-21T12:19:53.180.999.  Part 8/147
 

 Processed Wed Oct 14 23:35:46 2015 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20150921_121952__dat00.bin

     

-600
-400
-200

0
200
400
600

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-600
-400
-200

0
200
400
600

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

7.0 7.2 7.4 7.6 7.8
 Time (s) from 2015-09-21T12:19:53.180.999

-3000
-2000
-1000

0
1000
2000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

7.0 7.2 7.4 7.6 7.8
Time (s) from 2015-09-21T12:19:53.180.999

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -742
 
 mx: 643
 
 µ: 0.3
 
 σ: 14.7

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -598
 
 mx: 684
 
 µ: -9.3
 
 σ: 42.9

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -3793
 
 mx: 2079
 
 µ: -7.9
 
 σ: 35.3



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2015-09-21T12:19:53.180.999.  Part 9/147
 

 Processed Wed Oct 14 23:35:48 2015 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20150921_121952__dat00.bin

     

-600
-400
-200

0
200
400
600

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-400
-200

0

200

400

600

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

8.0 8.2 8.4 8.6 8.8
 Time (s) from 2015-09-21T12:19:53.180.999

-3000

-2000

-1000

0

1000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-20
-10

0
10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

8.0 8.2 8.4 8.6 8.8
Time (s) from 2015-09-21T12:19:53.180.999

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -577
 
 mx: 572
 
 µ: 0.3
 
 σ: 15.2

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -385
 
 mx: 691
 
 µ: -9.3
 
 σ: 43.4

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -3696
 
 mx: 1639
 
 µ: -7.9
 
 σ: 42.2



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2015-09-21T12:19:53.180.999.  Part 35/147
 

 Processed Wed Oct 14 23:35:49 2015 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20150921_121952__dat00.bin

     

-1000

-500

0

500

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-500

0

500

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

34.0 34.2 34.4 34.6 34.8
 Time (s) from 2015-09-21T12:19:53.180.999

-2000
-1000

0
1000
2000
3000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0
10
20
30
40
50
60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

34.0 34.2 34.4 34.6 34.8
Time (s) from 2015-09-21T12:19:53.180.999

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -1066
 
 mx: 584
 
 µ: 0.3
 
 σ: 16.5

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -873
 
 mx: 694
 
 µ: -9.3
 
 σ: 43.9

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -2513
 
 mx: 3629
 
 µ: -7.8
 
 σ: 40.0



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2015-09-21T12:19:53.180.999.  Part 47/147
 

 Processed Wed Oct 14 23:35:50 2015 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20150921_121952__dat00.bin

     

-600
-400
-200

0
200
400

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-2000

0

2000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

46.0 46.2 46.4 46.6 46.8
 Time (s) from 2015-09-21T12:19:53.180.999

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

46.0 46.2 46.4 46.6 46.8
Time (s) from 2015-09-21T12:19:53.180.999

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -683
 
 mx: 504
 
 µ: 0.3
 
 σ: 16.5

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -3152
 
 mx: 3613
 
 µ: -9.3
 
 σ: 55.9

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -2349
 
 mx: 2674
 
 µ: -7.8
 
 σ: 45.3



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2015-09-21T12:19:53.180.999.  Part 130/147
 

 Processed Wed Oct 14 23:35:52 2015 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20150921_121952__dat00.bin

     

-500

0

500

1000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-1000

0

1000

2000

3000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

129.0 129.2 129.4 129.6 129.8
 Time (s) from 2015-09-21T12:19:53.180.999

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0
10
20
30
40
50
60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-20
-10

0
10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

129.0 129.2 129.4 129.6 129.8
Time (s) from 2015-09-21T12:19:53.180.999

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -740
 
 mx: 1021
 
 µ: 0.4
 
 σ: 15.6

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -1727
 
 mx: 3235
 
 µ: -9.3
 
 σ: 49.9

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -2707
 
 mx: 1924
 
 µ: -7.9
 
 σ: 38.0



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2015-09-21T12:19:53.180.999.  Part 119/147
 

 Processed Wed Oct 14 23:35:53 2015 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20150921_121952__dat00.bin

     

-100

-50

0

50

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-300
-200
-100

0
100
200
300

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

118.0 118.2 118.4 118.6 118.8
 Time (s) from 2015-09-21T12:19:53.180.999

-200

-100

0

100

200

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-20
-10

0
10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-20
-10

0
10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

118.0 118.2 118.4 118.6 118.8
Time (s) from 2015-09-21T12:19:53.180.999

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -100
 
 mx: 81
 
 µ: 0.4
 
 σ: 13.2

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -325
 
 mx: 310
 
 µ: -9.3
 
 σ: 42.8

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -260
 
 mx: 235
 
 µ: -7.9
 
 σ: 26.0


